SECTION IV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6289-6322, 6323, 6324, 6325-6400 AND 6401 OF 2008 WITH SLP (C) No. 34256-34265 OF 2013 WITH

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NOS. 155 – 157 OF 2015

(Application for direction @ C.A. No. 6327 – 6329 of 2008)

Union of India & Ors. etc. etc.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Jagir Singh & Ors. etc. etc.

....Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

It is humbly submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 6289-6322, 6323, 6325-6400 and 6401 of 2008 and SLP (C) No. 34256-34265 of 2013 are filed by Union of India challenging the impugned order whereby the High Court has upheld the order of the Reference Court enhancing the compensation to Rs. 1400 per Marla, whereas Civil Appeal No. 6324 of 2008, on behalf of the appellant-landowner is for further enhancement of compensation.

SERVICE POSITION IS AS UNDER:

C.A. No. 6289-6322 of 2008

There are two respondents in C.A. No.6289, 6299, 6303 and 6315 of 2008, sole respondent in C.A. No.6297, 6301, 6307, 6309, 6317 and 6318 of 2008, three respondents in C.A. No.6293, 6300, 6308 and 6311, four respondents in C.A. No.6294, 6302, 6312 and 6319 of 2008, five respondents in C.A. No.6292, 6306 and 6320, seven respondents in C.A. No.6298, 6313 and 6321 of 2008, eight respondents in C.A. No.6290 and 6222 of 2008, ten respondents in C.A. No.6295 and 6305 of 2008, twelve respondents in C.A. No.6291 and 6310 of 2008, nine, eleven, thirty six respondents in C.A. No.6296, 6316 and 6314 respectively. Respondent No.3(iii) in C.A. No.6290 is represented through Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate. Respondent Nos.1 to 4, 1 to 3 and 2 to 4 in C.A. No.6294, 6311 and 6312 are represented through Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate. Remaining respondents have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

C.A. No. 6323 of 2008

There are three respondents each in Civil Misc. 2153 CI of 2005 in RFA No. 2047 of 1990 and Civil Misc. No.2155 CI of 2005 in RFA No.2047 of 1990 is represented through Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are common respondents and they have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

..2..

C.A. No. 6323 of 2008

There are four respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented through Mr. D.S. Mehra, Advocate. Respondent No.3 & 4 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

C.A. Nos. 6325-6400 of 2008

All the respondents in C.A. No.6327 to 6329, 6332, 6340 to 6343,6348 to 6349, sole respondent in C.A. Nos. 6333 to 6334, 6337, 6369 to 6370, 6379, both the respondents in C.A. No.6336, 6345, respondent Nos.1 to 2 in C.A. No.6326, Respondent No.5 in C.A. No.6346, Respondent Nos. 9 to 13 & 15 to 18 in C.A. No.6347, Respondent No.2 in C.A. No.6354, Respondent Nos. 9 to 13 in C.A. No.6367, Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 in C.A. No.6376, Respondent No.3 in C.A. No.6383, Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 & 6 to 10 in C.A. No.6387, Respondent Nos.1 to 7 in C.A. No.6388, Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(d) in C.A. No.6400 of 2008 are represented through Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate. Remaining respondents have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate for the respondent has on 13.7.2015 filed application for direction to grant an increase of compensation to the applicant in Civil appeal No.6327-6329 of 2008. The same has been registered as I.A No.155-157 of 2015. Copy of the same is being circulated with this office report for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. Nos. 6401 of 2008

Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 5 to 9 in RFA No.21 of 1983, Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in RFA No.23 of 1983, Respondent Nos.2 to 4 &6 to 9 in RFA No.24 of 1983, Respondent No.2, 3(i) to 3 (iv) & 4 in RFA No.25 of 1983, Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in RFA No.26 of 1983, Respondent Nos.2 to 4, 6, 8, 9, 11 (I) to 11(vii) in RFA No.28 of 1983, Respondent Nos.1(i) to 1(ii) in RFA No.180 of 1983. Remaining respondents have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

Counsel for the appellants in C.A. No.6289-6322, 6323 and 6324 have filed statement of case and counsel for the respondent in C.A. No. C.A. No.6289-6322 and 6323 has filed statement of case. Neither Counsel for the Appellant nor respondent in C.A. No.6324, 6325-6400 and 6401 have filed statement of case.

SLP (C) No. 34256-34265 OF 2013

Service is not complete in above mentioned SLP.

...3...

:: 3 ::

The appeals alongwith SLP are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
- 2. Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate
- 3. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate
- 4. Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate
- 5. Mr. D.S. Mehra, Advocate
- 6. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Shilpi/C-3