SECTION IV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2017

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1) WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2017

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6323 OF 2008

VERSUS

Union of India & Anr.

....Appellants

Sain Dass (D) & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Counsel for the deceased respondent no. 1 viz., Shri Sain Dass Khajuria has on 25.10.2016 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 1 which is barred by 1 day. Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application. The said applications are registered as I.A. Nos. 2 & 3 of 2017 respectively.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate has also filed Vakalatnama on behalf of lrs. Of deceased respondent no. 1 viz., (i) Major General S.K. Khajuria, (ii) Shri Agnesh Kumar & (iii) Shri Sudhir Kumar.

The applications in the appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of January, 2017.

Sd/-ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. **Mrs. Anil Katiyar (Advocate)** 76A, Lawyes Chamber, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001
- 2. **Mr. Nikhil Nayyar (Advocate)** 133, Lawyers' Chamber, Supreme Court Compound, New Delhi-110 001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Shilpi/C-3